
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 17 - 194)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 3 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 4 18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater

For information

 5 18/00709/FULPP Land adjacent Green 
Hedges, Hawley Road, 
Blackwater

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 6 25-59 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough

Grant



 7 61-110 18/00466/FULPP 117 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough

Grant

 8 111-141 18/00481/FULPP Upper Union 
Terrace and 182 to 
192 Victoria Road, 
Aldershot

Grant

 9 143-178 18/00657/FULPP Farnborough 
Airport, 
Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018 – (Pages 195 - 200)

To receive the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1830 (copy attached) which 
updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development Management section of 
Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the period 1st July to 30th 
September, 2018.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
7th November 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P. Grattan. 
 
Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th August, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

27. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00566/FULPP (Ivy Road Recreational Ground, Ivy Road, 

Aldershot); 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00580/FULPP (Nos. 36, 40 and Land to the Rear of 26-

54 Cove Road, Farnborough); 
  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826, be noted; 

  
(iv) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 18/00506/FULPP (Nos. 1-5 Firgrove Parade, Farnborough); 
   

* 18/00623/FULPP (Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road, 
Farnborough); 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications (as 

amended at the meeting) be noted pending consideration at a future 
meeting: 

 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 

Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00466/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00481/FULPP (Old Warehouse and Star Yard, 

Aldershot); 
   
 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 

Blackwater, Camberley); 
   
 18/00657/FULPP (Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough); 
 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting 

Page 4



 

 

 
28. SITE VISIT 

 
RESOLVED: That a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out: 
 
Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit 
   
18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 

Road, Blackwater, Camberley 
To assist in consideration of 
the application given the 
proximity to properties in 
Randell Close. 

 
29. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
18/00580/FULPP 36, 40 and Land 

to the Rear of 26-
54 Cove Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr. M. Danaher In support 

    
18/00623/FULPP 110-118 Victoria 

Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr. S. Cater In support 

 
30. APPLICATION NO. 18/00506/FULPP - NOS. 1-5 FIRGROVE PARADE, 

FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of a new building comprising retail use at ground floor (flexible use of Use Class A1, 
A2, A3, A4 and/or A5) and 19 dwellings above (eight one-bedroom and 11 two-
bedroom flats) with associated car and cycle parking, bin storage and amenity space 
and installation of an electricity substation. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure financial 
contributions towards open space, transport, SPA/SAMM mitigation and to vary the 
2013 planning agreement as necessary, the Head of Planning, in consultation with 

Page 5



 

 

the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting). 
 

31. APPLICATION NO. 18/00623/FULPP - NOS. 110-118 VICTORIA ROAD, 
FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of five detached dwellings and 
erection of 42 apartments (26 one-bedroom and 16 two-bedroom) for the elderly (60 
years of age and/or partner over 55 years of age), guest apartment, communal 
facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to any 
amendment to condition 14 required to address any views received from Hampshire 
County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority, a financial contribution towards 
affordable housing as set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting) being 
satisfactorily addressed and the completion of an appropriate planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
RESOLVED: That:   
 
(i) subject to any amendment to condition 14 required to address any 

views received from Hampshire County Council as Lead Local Flood 
Authority and a financial contribution towards affordable housing as 
set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting), the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of an appropriate 106 
planning obligation by 6th December, 2018 in respect of SAMM, open 
space, affordable housing and highway matters as set out in the 
Report (as amended at the meeting) and the revised conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting). 

  
(ii) in the event of failure to complete a satisfactory Section 106 planning 

obligation by 6th December, 2018, the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate 
provision for open space, affordable housing and SAMM nor mitigate 
its impact in highway terms contrary to development plan policies and 
the provisions of the Council’s supplementary planning document 
Planning Contributions – Transport 2008. 

 
32. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 107 

FERNHILL ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1827 regarding 
the building of a new boundary fence over one metre in height to the front of the 
property without permitted development rights.  The property owners had been 
invited to submit a planning application for the retention of the boundary fence.  To 
date, no application had been submitted. 
 

Page 6



 

 

The Committee was advised that the new fence appeared similar in height to the 
previous fence, whilst the width had been reduced overall by approximately 30cm at 
each end, increasing the vehicular entrances at both neighbouring properties.  
Members were advised that Hampshire County Council would not object to any 
request for retrospective planning permission were one to be submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: That no further action be taken. 
 

33. APPEAL PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(1) New Appeals  
   
 Address Description 
   
 Land affected by TPO 

416A – Within Links 
Way, Fox Heath and 
Randolph Drive, 
Farnborough 

Against the refusal of consent for the removal of one oak 
tree located in woodland at the rear of No. 28 Randolph 
Drive.  It was noted that this appeal was being dealt with 
by means of the written procedure. 

   
 No. 65 Cove Road, 

Farnborough 
The appeal was withdrawn by the appellant on 26th 
September, 2018.   

   
(2) Appeal Decisions  
   
 Application / 

Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

    
 18/00070/CONSRV Against an enforcement notice requiring 

removal of unauthorised uPVC windows 
installed in a building converted to flats in a 
Conservation Area at No. 14 Church 
Circle, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

    
 16/00109/HOME Against an enforcement notice requiring 

the owner to cease using any part of the 
land for the storage and sale of motor 
vehicles, and remove from the land all 
vehicles other than those owned by the 
residential occupiers of the land, which are 
stored in connection with and ancillary to 
the residential use of the land at No. 36 
Mayfield Road, Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

    
 18/00181/FUL Against the Council’s refusal of planning 

permission for a two-storey rear extension, 
single storey front extension and rooflights 
to front at No. 107 Fernhill Road, 
Farnborough. 

Allowed 

Page 7



 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1828 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 8



Development Management Committee
10th October 2018

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

18/00566/FULPP 24th July 2018

Proposal: Removal of existing portacabin, replace with new pavilion for 
[...]
614/FULPP Proposal: Demolition of all buildings at Randell House, 
including the former All Saints Chapel, and erection of a 
new building to accommodate specialist nursing facility 
comprising 58 bedrooms and a 2-bedroom rehabilitation 
apartment to provide 24-hour care for people with a range 
of complex care needs (Use Class C2) with associated 
access, parking, and landscaping 
 
Randell House Fernhill Road Blackwater Camberley  
 
The consultation period in respect of this application has 
expired and a number of consultees have responded 
requesting additional information from the applicants, 
which the applicants’ agents are currently working on. The 
application will be presented to the Development 
Management Committee in due course. The Committee 
has agreed to undertake a Site Visit at a date to be 
determined by when the application is ready for 
consideration. 
 

5 18/00709/FULPP Re-development of site with 10 dwellings (comprising 6 X 
2-bedroom and 4 X 3-bedroom units) with associated 
vehicular access road, parking and acoustic fence 
following demolition of existing buildings 
 
Land adjacent Green Hedges, Hawley Road, 
Blackwater 
 
This application has only recently been received and 
consultations and neighbour notifications are in progress. 

 

 

 

 
Page 22



 

 

Section B 

Petitions 
 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

  There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee 
7th November 2018 

Item 6  
Report No.PLN1829 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Jones 

Application No. 18/00140/FULPP 

Date Valid 19th February 2018 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

7th November 2018 

Proposal Demolition of existing structures and erection of 205 dwellings 
comprising 93 one bedroom flats; 80 two bedroom flats and 32 
three bedroom townhouses with associated access, parking and 
landscape arrangements. 

Address Meudon House Meudon Avenue Farnborough Hampshire GU14 
7NB  

Ward Empress 

Applicant TLW Trading Properties Limited 

Agent Mr Paul Manning 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S.106 planning obligation 

Description 
 
This irregular shaped site of some 2.1 hectares is located to the south of Meudon Avenue, to 
the west of the Council offices and 117 Farnborough Road, to the north of housing at 
Sunderland Place and Jupiter Close and to the east of housing at Elles Close and Pinehurst 
Avenue.  It comprises a two storey office building (some 7500 square metres gross internal 
area) dating from the 1980s with car parking (415 spaces) which surround the building. It has 
been vacant since 2016 and was last occupied by IBM as part of a larger site including 117 
Farnborough Road.  Vehicular access is from Meudon Avenue. When in use together with 
117 Farnborough Road there was also access and egress on Farnborough Road as a 
through route was created between the sites.  Whilst there is a grass verge within the public 
highway on Meudon Avenue, there are no surfaced public footpaths across the site.  There is 
a deceleration lane on Meudon Avenue for vehicles entering the site which also acts as an 
acceleration lane for vehicles leaving the Council offices and travelling west.  Various trees 
within site are subject to Tree Preservation Order 363, whilst trees within/adjacent to the rear 
garden of 17 Jupiter Close are subject to Tree Preservation Order 422.  Whilst there are 
changes in level across the site, the highest points are on Meudon Avenue and in the south 
east corner.  Meudo
[...]
t of the 
site.  The Council offices are three storey in height with car parking along the common site 
boundary.  The former offices of IBM are vacant and are the subject of a current application 
for redevelopment which also appears on this agenda.  This building also has car parking 
along the common site boundary. 
 
There is a footpath which extends from Farnborough Road in the east to Pinehurst Cottages 
in the west through the Farnborough Central site. 
 
Relevant planning history 
 
The planning history of the site largely relates to use as offices for IBM. 
 
The following applications in the vicinity are considered relevant. 
 
There is a current outline application, 18/00367/OUTPP in relation to the former police 
station site for the erection of up to 174 units across 8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car 
park) with associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, landscaping, lighting, drainage 
and associated infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all matters reserved).  
This application is under consideration and will be reported to the Development Management 
committee in due course  
 
There is a current application, 18/00466/FULPP in relation to 117 Farnborough Road which 
is the subject of a report on this agenda, for the extension, alteration of the existing office 
building (Use Class B1) to facilitate conversion and change to residential use (Use Class C3) 
to provide 113 flats (comprising 7  studio, 52 one bedroom, 52 two bedroom and 2 X three 
bedroom units); retention/provision of 197 on-site parking spaces and use of existing 
vehicular entrance from Farnborough Road; and landscaping.   
 

Page 26



 
 

The current application seeks permission to demolish the existing building and ancillary 
structures and the erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 one bedroom flats; 80 two 
bedroom flats and 32 three bedroom townhouses with associated access, parking and 
landscape arrangements. 
 
A substantial apartment building is 
[...]
Full Recommendation 
 
Subject to the expiry of the site notice advertising a departure from the development plan (7 
November 2018) and no adverse comments being received which have not been previously 
addressed it is recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to the completion of an 
appropriate section 106 planning obligation by 19 December 2018 in respect of SAMM, open 
space, affordable housing and highway matters as set out above, and the imposition of the 
following conditions and informatives: 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed by 19 

Page 40



 
 

December 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate 
provision for open space, affordable housing and SAMM nor mitigate its impact in highway 
terms contrary to development plan policies and the provisions of the Council's 
supplementary planning document Planning Contributions - Transport 2008. 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2014 and to accord with the 
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no 
PLN1420. 

 
 2 Prior to the construction of external walls, and installation of roofs and window frames, 

and notwithstanding the details submitted with the application, a schedule and/or 
samples of the materials to be used in these parts of the  development shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
Development shall be completed and retained in accordance with the detail
[...]
s permission was then subject to amendments, with a revised scheme 
permitted in February 1989, RSH/05895. The development was implemented and built 
commencing in 1990. 
 
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions in October 1990 (RSH/0715) for the 
formation of a vehicular and pedestrian access route to the adjoining site [Meudon House] and 
erection of traffic barrier at the exit onto Farnborough Road. In January 1994 planning 
permission was subsequently granted for the relief of Condition No.2 of planning permission 
RSH/07150 and the erection of a traffic control barrier at the vehicular entrance into the 
Pinehurst House offices site from the adjoining site [Meudon House], 91/00149/FUL. This  
barrier still remains in place at the boundary of the current application site and Meudon House. 
 
Planning permission was granted in December 2013 for the change of use of the existing B1 

Page 63



 
 

office building [The Convent] to provide 13 two-bedroom and 1 three-bedroom flats 
13/00493/COUPP. The first-floor corridor link between The Convent and Pinehurst House was 
removed prior to this application in mid-2013 following the grant of an earlier planning 
permission for residential conversion of The Convent building in December 2012, 
12/00729/FUL. 
 
The Council formally confirmed in July 2018 that the current proposals did not require an 
Environmental Impact Assessment (18/00484/SCREEN).  
 
A planning application submitted by London Wall Outsourcing Investments Ltd relating to the 
adjoining Meudon House site is currently under consideration by the Council, 
18/00140/FULPP. This application proposes demolition of existing structures and erection of 
205 dwellings comprising 93 one-bedroom flats; 80  two-bedroom flats and 32 three-bedroom 
townhouses with associated access [to Meudon Avenue], parking and landscape 
arrangements. This application is also to reported to this Committee. 
 
In addition, here is a current outline application, 18/00
[...]
the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 26 November 2018 to secure the following:- 
 
1) £52,315.00 contribution towards the Bramshot Farm SPA strategic access 

management measures (SAMMS). 
 
2) £192,575.00 towards the off-site provision of public open space comprising: 

Landscaping, park furniture, footpaths, fencing and infrastructure at King George V 
Playing Fields, Farnborough (£100,524.15), Playground refurbishments at King 
George V Playing Fields, Farnborough (£74,911.68), and Sports pitch improvements 
at King George V Playing Fields, Farnborough (£17,139.18); 

 
3) £49,343.90 Transport Contribution towards cycle links from the development site to 

Farnborough town centre to be used for either provision of a cycle link adjacent to the 
A325 Farnborough Road, or towards providing an alternative cycle route via the 
adjacent Meudon House development and crossing Meudon Avenue; 

 
4) the submission and implementation of a full Travel Plan; 
 
5) £16,500 for the implementation, evaluation and monitoring of the full Travel Plan; and 
 
6) provision of a surety mechanism to ensure implementation of the full Travel Plan (with 

a bond value of £41,750.00) 
 
7) Financial viability re-assessment clauses in the event that the implementation and 

completion of the scheme is protracted beyond three-years from commencement and 
market conditions improve the value of the scheme. With any affordable housing 
financial contribution in lieu of on-site provision being up to the ceiling of the equivalent 
value of the full 30% affordable housing provision (34 dwelling units) required by 
emerging New Rushmoor Local Plan Policy LN2 

 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 26 November 
2018 the Head of
[...]
 position with respect 
to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the 
quarter from 1st July to 30th September. 

2. Planning Applications

2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’ 
planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide the 
government with statistical returns in relation to decision times. It should be 
noted that the returns required by government do not include some application 
types including applications for the approval of details pursuant to conditions, 
applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and trees in Conservation 
Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions, Adjacent Authority 
Consultations and applications for approval in relation to conditions. These 
however constitute a significant source of demand on our service numbering 
81 cases in the quarter and are included in the total figures reflecting workload 
set out at 3.1 below. 

 Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 

Decisions in 
quarter 

Jul-Sept 2018 Government 
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

7 86% 60% 95.2% 

Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in 
quarter 

Jul-Sept 2018 Government 
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

22 77% 65% 71% 

*Decisions on eight applications determined in the quarter were outside the statutory period, three were the subject of 

agreed extensions of time and therefore recorded as ‘in time’.  

‘Other’ (Including Householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in 
quarter 

Jul-Sept 2018 Government 
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

69 91% 80% 94.9% 

Page 195

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



2.2 The following table sets out figures relating to appeals allowed against the 
authority’s decision to refuse permission. 

 

 % of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse 

2017/18 
Total 

Governme
[...]
race and 182 to 192 Victoria Road, Aldershot - 18/00481/FULPP
	Section C - Item 9 - Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, Farnborough - 18/00657/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter July - September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


-20-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P Grattan and Cllr P.I.C. 
Crerar.

In the absence of Cllrs Grattan and Crerar, Cllrs Veronica Graham-Green and P.F. 
Rust attended the meeting.

Non-Voting Members

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

34. VOTE OF THANKS

The Committee was advised that Keith Holland, Head of Planning, was attending his 
last meeting of the Development Management Committee.  The Committee formally 
thanked Mr Holland for his service to the Council and referred to his professionalism, 
knowledge and expertise.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

36. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

37. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That



(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

* 18/00481/FULPP (Upper Union Terrace and Nos. 182 to 
192 Victoria Road, Aldershot);

* 18/00657/FULPP (Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough);

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:

18/00466/FULPP (Pinehurst House, No. 117 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough);

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829, be noted;

(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman:

* 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley);

18/00709/FULPP (Land adjacent Green Hedges, Hawley 
Road, Blackwater,Camberley);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting



38. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached.

The Committee also considered a request from Cllr G.B. Lyon to speak at the 
meeting in his capacity as an Empress Ward Councillor.  The Committee agreed to 
this request, on the basis that there were no Empress Ward Members on the 
Committee.

Application No. Address Representation In support of or 
against the application

18/00466/FULPP Pinehurst House, No. 
117 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough

Cllr. G.B. Lyon
Mr. D. Eyre
Mr. D. Kemp

Against
Against
In support

18/00657/FULPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

Mr. J. Drake In support

39. APPLICATION NO. 18/00140/FULPP - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of existing structures and erection 
of 205 dwellings comprising 93 one-bedroom flats, 80 two-bedroom flats and 32 
three-bedroom townhouses with associate access, parking and landscape 
arrangements.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of an appropriate Section 106 planning obligation by 19th December, 
2018.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the expiry of the site notice advertising a departure from the 
development plan and no adverse comments being received which have not 
been previously addressed and subject to the completion of an appropriate 
Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 by 19th December, 2018 in respect of Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring (SAMM), open space, affordable housing and highway 
matters, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 (as 
amended at the meeting).



(ii) in the event of failure to complete the appropriate Planning Obligation by 19th 
December, 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
fails to make appropriate provision for open space, affordable housing and 
SAMM, nor mitigates its impact in highway terms contrary to development 
plan policies and the provisions of the Council’s supplementary planning 
document Planning Contributions – Transport 2008.

40. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018

The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1830 (as amended 
at the meeting) which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management section of Planning and 
the overall workload of the section for the quarter from 1st July to 30th September, 
2018.  

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1830 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


